
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION 

 
JANE DOE et al.,  
  
 Plaintiffs, Civil No. 4:23-cv-00114-RH-MAF 
  
 v.  
  
JOSEPH A. LADAPO et al.,   
  
 Defendants.  
   

 
PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF FILING TRIAL EXHIBITS 

Pursuant to the Court’s October 31, 2023 Order Confirming the Deadline to 

File Exhibits and the Pretrial Stipulation (Dkt. 174), Plaintiffs hereby submit this 

Notice of Filing Trial Exhibits1, with copies of each exhibit Plaintiffs expect to or 

may offer at trial listed on the Exhibit List below and appended hereto.2  Plaintiffs 

reserve the right to use additional documents for purposes of impeachment, and to 

offer any exhibit identified by Defendants. 

  

 

 
1 Due to the extensive number of documents, Plaintiffs are filing multiple, identical copies of this 
Notice on the case docket, each attaching a separate set of the below listed exhibits. 
 
2 Sealed versions of Plaintiffs’ medical records (Doe Pls’ Trial Exs. 80-86) have been filed at 
Dkt. 147.   
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Plaintiffs’ Exhibit List 

Trial Ex. 
No. 

 
Bates No. 

 
Exhibit Description Will 

Use 
May 
Use 

Stipulated/ 
Defendants’ 
Objections 

Dekker 
Exhibits 

 Any exhibit that was 
entered into evidence in the 
Dekker trial 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 1 

PL000566 - 
000579 

Defendants’ Response to 
Pls’ First Set of 
Interrogatories 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 2 

PL000580 - 
000625 

Expert Report of Dr. Aaron 
Janssen, M.D. (8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 3 

PL000626- 
000683 

Expert Report of Dr. 
Brittany Bruggeman, M.D. 
(8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 4 

PL000684- 
000735 

Expert Report of Dr. Dan 
H. Karasic, M.D.  
(8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 5 

PL000736 
– 000816 

Expert Report of Dr. 
Daniel Shumer, M.D. 
(8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 6 

PL000817 
– 000886 

Expert Report of Dr. Loren 
Schechter, M.D. 
(8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 7 

 
 

PL000887 - 
000910 

Expert Report of Dr. 
Vernon Langford, DNP, 
APRN-CNP, FNP-C 
(8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 8 

PL000911 - 
000929 

Expert Report of Dr. 
Kenneth W. Goodman, 
PhD, FACMI, FACE 
(8.16.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 9 

PL000930 - 
000938 

Expert Rebuttal Report of 
Dr. Aaron Janssen, M.D.  
(9.5.2023) 

 X Hearsay 
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 10 

PL000939 - 
000946 

Expert Rebuttal Report of 
Dr. Dan H. Karasic 
(9.5.2023) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 11 

PL000947  Florida Admin. Code R. 
64B8-9.019, Standards of 
Practice for the Treatment 
of Gender Dysphoria in 
Minors (effective 3.16. 
2023) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 12 

PL000948 Florida Admin. Code R. 
64B15-14.014, Standards 
of Practice for the 
Treatment of Gender 
Dysphoria in Minors 
(effective 3.28.2023) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 13 

PL000949 Notice of Change, Fla 
Admin Code R. 64B15-
14.014 (filed 2.10.2023) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 14 

PL000950 Florida Department of 
Health Guidance, 
Treatment of Gender 
Dysphoria for Children 
and Adolescents (4.20.22)  

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 15 

PL000951 Surgeon General Ladapo 
Letter to Florida Boards of 
Medicine (6.2.22)  

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 16 

PL000952 - 
000959  

Florida Department of 
Health Petition to Initiate 
Rulemaking Setting the 
Standard of Care for the 
Treatment of Gender 
Dysphoria (7.28.22) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 17 

PL000960 – 
000969 

Florida Senate Bill 254 
(2023)  

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 18 

PL000970 - 
000979 

Florida House Bill 1421 
(2023) 

X   
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 19 

PL000980 - 
000981 

Section 456.001(1)(8) – (9), 
Florida Statutes (2023) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 20 

PL000982 - 
000983 

Section 456.52, Florida 
Statutes (2023)  

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 21 

PL000984 - 
001462 

Rulemaking Record 
(Produced by Defendants) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 22 

PL001463 - 
008066 

Public Book for 02.10.2023 
Joint Hearing (Produced by 
Defendants) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 23 

Med 
Def_001485
- 001622; 
PL012003 – 
PL012012 

Transcript of Florida Board 
of Medicine Meeting 
08.05.2022 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 24 

Med 
Def_001058
– 001349 

Transcript of Florida Boards’ 
Joint Rule Workshop 
10.28.2022 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 25 

Med 
Def_000876
- 001016 

Transcript of Florida Boards’ 
Joint Meeting 11.04.2022 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 26 

Med 
Def_001017
– 001043;  
PL012013 - 
PL012137 

Transcript of Florida Boards’ 
Joint Public Hearing 
02.10.2023 (*Incomplete at 
present) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 27 

Med 
Def_001350
– 001484 

Transcript of Florida House 
HHS Committee Meeting 
02.21.2023 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 28 

Med 
Def_002232 
- 002234 

Excerpt from Speech of 
Governor Ron DeSantis – 
Joint Session 03.07.2023 

 X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 29 

Med 
Def_000087
- 000250 

Transcript of Florida Senate 
Health Policy Committee 
Meeting 03.13.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 30 

Med 
Def_002235 
- 002335 

Transcript of Florida House 
Healthcare Regulation 
Subcommittee Meeting 
03.22.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 31 

Med 
Def_001913
- 002001 

Transcript of Florida Senate 
Fiscal Policy Committee 
Meeting 03.23.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 32 

Med 
Def_002336 
- 002461 

Transcript of Florida House 
HHS Committee Meeting 
03.27.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 33 

Med 
Def_002462 
- 002571 

Transcript of Florida Senate 
General Session 04.03.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 34 

Med 
Def_002002
- 002028 

Transcript of Florida Senate 
General Session 04.04.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 35 

Med 
Def_002029 
– 002144 

Transcript of Florida House 
General Session 04.18.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 36 

Med 
Def_002145 

Transcript of Florida House 
General Session 04.19.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 37 

Med 
Def_002215 
- 002231 

Transcript of Florida Senate 
General Session 05.04.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 38 

Med 
Def_002193 
- 002214 

Transcript of Florida House 
General Session 05.04.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 39 

Med 
Def_001623 
– 001912 

Transcript of Florida Boards’ 
Joint Meeting 06.23.2023 

 X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 40 

Med 
Def_000251 
- 000454 

Transcript of Florida Boards’ 
Joint Public Meeting 
06.30.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 41 

Med 
Def_000001
- 000086 

Transcript of Florida Boards’ 
Joint Meeting 08.03.2023 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 42 

FDOH_000
0 
44095-
000044100; 
000044010–
000044014; 
000042401-  
000043407; 
000044022-
000044026; 
000044081-
000044086; 
000042389-
000042398.  

Composite Exhibit - Emails 
between Board of 
Osteopathic Medicine 
Executive Director Danielle 
Terrell and Vernadette 
Broyles (Oct. 25-28, 2022) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 43 

FDOH_000
065015- 
000065016 

Emails from Board of 
Osteopathic Medicine 
Executive Director Terrell 
(11.07.22)  

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 44 

FDOH_000
058615- 
000058616 

Gender Dysphoria 
Roundtable (7.8.22) 

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 45 

FDOH_002
874150-
002874157 

Governor Talking Points   X Foundation 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 46 

FDOH_000
065735-
000065778 

Request for Hearing to 
Board of Medicine  

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 47 

FDOH_000
038015-
000038019 

Open Letter to the Florida 
Board of Medicine (9.23.22) 

X  Foundation 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 48 

EOG_0051
21- 005156 

FDOH Updates (4.8.22)  X Hearsay, as to 
draft material 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 49 

FDOH_000
064667-
000064671 

Emails between Board of 
Medicine Executive Director 
Paul Vazquez and Dr. 
Laidlaw (10.14.22-10.25.22)  

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 
Objection as to 
highlights 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 50 

EOG_0008
49-000864 

Governor Talking Points 
(5.13.22)  

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 
Objection as to 
highlights 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 51 

FDOH_000
039058 

Emails between Board of 
Medicine Paul Vazquez and 
Dr. Patrick Hunter 
(10.16.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 52 

FDOH_001
9000113 

Emails between Dr. Van Mol 
Dr. Patrick Hunter (9.14.22) 

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 
Objection as to 
highlights 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 53 

FDOH_000
030412 

Email between Vazquez and 
Hunter (9.14.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 54 

FDOH_000
030376-
000030377 

Emails between Vazquez and 
Hunter (9.13.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 55 

FDOH_000
030366-
30369 

Email between Hunter and 
Vazquez (9.12.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 56 

EOG_0005
19-000520 

Gender Affirming Guidance 
Event 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 57 

EOG_0006
67-000682 

Governor DeSantis Interview 
Transcript (4.28.22) 

 X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 58 

Def_000286
709 

AHCA Invoice for Dr. Van 
Meter attendance at Board of 
Medicine Meeting (8.11.22) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 59 

EOG_0081
28-008235 

Memo on Gender Dysphoria 
Legislation  

X  Foundation 
Hearsay 
 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 60 

EOG_0081
25-008127 

Email from Maureen Furino 
with attachments (1.06.23) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 61 

EOG_0052
82- 005284 

Email from Savanah Kelly 
Jefferson with attachment 
(6.29.22) 

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 
Objection as to 
drafts 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 62 

EOG_0051
57 - 005250 

Alliance Defending Freedom 
Binder  

 X Foundation  
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 63 

EOG_ 
004414, 
004636-
004640, 
004487-
004492 

Briefers – Safeguarding Kids 
from Gender Surgeries and 
Drugs 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 64 

FDOH_000
035598 

Email from Board of 
Osteopathic Medicine 
Executive Director Danielle 
Terrell to Bettye Strickland 
(10.19.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 65 

FDOH_000
040582 – 
000040599 

Email from Patrick Hunter to 
Paul Vazquez (10.23.22)  

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 66 

FDOH_000
045008 - 
000045010 

Appearance Request Form 
(11.02.22)  

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 67 

FDOH_000
034212 – 
000034214, 

Email from Vazquez to 
Strickland (9.27.22) 

 X  
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Att. 
FDOH_000
034022 - 
000034111 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 68 

FDOH_000
069398 – 
000061417 

Phillip Penna comment 
(9.19.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 69 

FDOH_000
017897- 
000017908 

Email from Jeremy Redford 
(7.10.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 70 

PL008067 - 
010525 

Public Book for 8.3.23 Joint 
Meeting (Produced by 
Defendants) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 71 

FDOH_000
040530 - 
000040542 

Email from Hunter to 
Vazquez (10.22.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 72 

FDOH_000
039931 – 
000039932 

Email from Vazquez to 
Strickland (10.18.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 73 

FDOH_000
037928  

September 30, 2022 Rule 
Workshop Agenda (9.30.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 74 

FDOH_000
040020 

Original October 28, 2022 
Workshop Agenda 
(10.28.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 75 

FDOH_000
035446 – 
000035448 

Email from Vazquez to 
Diamond (10.14.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 76 

FDOH_000
028162 – 
000028163; 
FDOH_000
064956; and 
FDOH_000
065030 

Emails from Senate 
Committee on Health Policy 
(Composite) 

 X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 77 

FDOH_000
039513 - 
000039516 

Emails between Dr. Dayton 
and Paul Vazquez (10.18.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 78 

FDOH_000
035604-
000035604 

Email from Board of 
Osteopathic Medicine 
Danielle Terrell (10.19.22) 

 X Completeness  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 79 

FDOH_000
039521 - 
000039522 

Email from Paul Vazquez to 
Danielle Terrell (10.18.22)  

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 80 

PL000022-
000048 

Plaintiff Susan Doe Medical 
Records (SEALED) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 81 

PL000001 - 
000015 

Plaintiff Gavin Goe Medical 
Records (SEALED) 

X   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 82 

PL000366-
408; 
000509-565 

Plaintiff Lucien Hamel 
Medical Records (SEALED) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 83 

PL000418 - 
000483 

Plaintiff Olivia Noel Medical 
Records (SEALED) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 84 

PL000016 - 
000021 

Plaintiff Lisa Loe Medical 
Records (SEALED) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 85 

PL000409-
417; 
000484-508 
 

Plaintiff Kai Pope Medical 
Records (SEALED) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 86 

PL000049 - 
000365 

Plaintiff Rebeca Cruz Evia 
Medical Records (SEALED) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 87 

FDOH_000
035423 - 
000035428 

Emails between Hunter, 
Diamond, and Vazquez 
(10.04.22) 

 X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 88 

FDOH_000
062034 - 
000062035 

Emails between Hunter and 
Vazquez (9.23.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 89 

FDOH_000
061277 - 
000061279 

Emails between Hunter, 
Vazquez and Biggs (9.19.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 90 

FDOH_000
030412  

Email from Hunter to 
Vazquez (9.14.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 91 

PL010526 – 
010528 

Governor Ron DeSantis 
Appoints Four to the Board 
of Medicine (6.17.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 92 

PL010529-
010530 

Dr. Hunter article “Political 
Issues Surrounding Gender-
Affirming Care for 
Transgender Youth” (JAMA 
Pediatr., December 20, 2021, 
doi:10.1001/jamapediatrics.2
021.5348) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 93 

PL010531- 
011801 

Eknes-Tucker v. Ivey, 2:22-
cv-00184, ECF 69-6 
(5.02.22) 

 X Relevance  
Foundation 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 94 

PL011802- 
011804 

Catholic Medical 
Association Resolutions 8-7 
through 8-14 

 X Authentication 
Foundation  
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 95 

PL011805 - 
001806 

 

Catholic Medical 
Association 92nd Annual 
Education Conference 
(9.18.23) 

 X Authentication 
Foundation  
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 96 

EOG_0081
25 - 008127 

Email from Furino with texts 
attached (1.06.23) 

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 97 

PL011807 - 
011811 

AAP Resolution # 27  X Authentication  
Foundation 
Hearsay 
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 98 

PL011812 - 
011817 

WSJ article “Youth Gender 
Transition Is 
Pushed Without Evidence” 
by Hunter, Roman, Kaltiala, 
Malone, etc. (7.13.23) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 99 

PL011818 - 
011819 

U.S. EO 12866 Meeting 
0945-AA17 (4.25.22) 

 X Foundation 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
100 

PL011820 – 
PL011825 

SEGM “About Us” Page  X Foundation 
Hearsay  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
101 

PL011826 - 
011827 

“Challenges in Timing 
Puberty Suppression for 
Gender-Nonconforming 
Adolescents” (de Vries, 
7.14.20) 

  Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
102 

PL011828 - 
011830 

Governor Ron DeSantis 
Appoints Three to the Board 
of Osteopathic Medicine 
(12.06.22)  

   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
103 

PL011831 - 
011833 

Governor Ron DeSantis 
Appoints Two to the Board 
of Medicine (12.28.22) 

   

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
104 

PL011834 - 
011857 

NYT Article, Dr. Benson 
quoted (11.14.22) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
105 

PL011858 - 
011866 

Smalley, et al., Improving 
Global Access to 
Transgender Health Care, 
Transgender Health, Vol. 7, 
No. 2 (2022) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
106 

PL011867  Fla. Admin R. 64B8-30.008  X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
107 

PL011868 Fla. Admin. R. 64B8-30.012  X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
108 

PL011869 - 
011871 

Fla. Stat. 464.0123  X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
109 

PL011872 - 
011874 

Fla. Stat. 464.012  X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
110 

PL011875 - 
011880 

Fla. Stat. 458.347  X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
111 

PL011881  20 CFR 10.310  X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
112 

PL011882 - 
011888 

A Letter to Christian 
Physicians_CMDA Today 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
113 

PL011889 - 
0011890 

Composite Exhibit (Jonathan 
Clemens Tweets) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
114 

PL011891 - 
011938 

FSU Student Handbook 
2022-2023 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
115 

PL011939 - 
011948 

Detransitioners in Your 
Church Doorway 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
116 

PL011949 - 
011973 

Composite Exhibit – Tweets 
from Defendants and 
Lawmakers  

 X Foundation 
Relevance 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
117 

PL01974 - 
011975 

SB 254 Amendment (350064 
- Failed) 

 X  
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Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
118 

PL011976 – 
011977 

SB 254 Amendment (299002 
– Failed) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
119 

PL011978 - 
011979 

SB 254 Amendment (212692 
- Failed) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
120 

PL011980 - 
011981 

SB 254 Amendment (374289 
- Failed) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
121 

PL011982 - 
011996 

SB 254 Amendment 
(256341) (and Failed 
Amndts to Amndt) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
122 

PL011997  SB 254 Amendment (388571 
- Failed) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
123 

PL011998 - 
012000 

Dr. Hunter Letter to the 
Editor, JACCP, DOI: 
10.1002/jac5.1691 
 (6.06.22) 

 X Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
124 

Def_000177
905 - 
000177906 
 

Email from Jeremy Redfern 
re: Surgeon General Ladapo 
Meeting (7.10.22) 

 X  

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
125 

PL012001 - 
012002 

ALEC Legislative 
Membership List 

 X Authentication  
Foundation 
Relevance 
Hearsay 

Doe Pls’ 
Trial Ex. 
126 

PL012138 – 
PL012143 

Notice of Emergency Rules 
64B8ER23-11 and 
64B15ER23-12   

X   
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Dated:  November 6, 2023 

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP 

By: /s/ Thomas Redburn, Jr.  
Thomas E. Redburn, Jr.*  
New York Bar No. 5822036 
Maya Ginsburg*  
New York Bar No. 5128152 
1251 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10020 
(212) 262-6700 
tredburn@lowenstein.com 
mginsburg@lowenstein.com 
 
 
SOUTHERN LEGAL COUNSEL 
Simone Chriss 
Florida Bar No. 124062 
Chelsea Dunn 
Florida Bar No. 1013541  
1229 NW 12th Avenue  
Gainesville, FL 32601 
(352) 271-8890 
Simone.Chriss@southernlegal.org 
Chelsea.Dunn@southernlegal.org 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN 
FOUNDATION 
Cynthia Cheng-Wun Weaver* 
NY No. 5091848 
Jason Starr* NY No. 5005194 
Ami Patel* CA No. 325647 
1640 Rhode Island Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 993-4180 
Cynthia.Weaver@hrc.org  
Jason.Starr@hrc.org  
Ami.Patel@hrc.org 

 NATIONAL CENTER FOR 
LESBIAN RIGHTS 
 
Christopher F. Stoll* 
CA Bar No. 179046 
Kelly Jo Popkin*  
NY Bar No. 5698220 
National Center for Lesbian Rights 
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
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From: Andre Van Mol

Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 10:33 AM EDT

To: Jason Weida

Subject: Fwd: Florida item

Hi, Jason.

A friend of mine, a pediatrician in Florida with good knowledge on the subject (see his message

below), wishes to testify on behalf of the policy. Do I put him in contact with you, or this Patrick

Hunter gentleman who contacted me that he is organizing testimony?

Thanks,

Andre

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dale Volquartsen <dalevolquartsen@yahoo.com>

Date: June 14, 2022 at 7:02:46 AM PDT

To: Andre Van Mol <95andrev@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: Florida item

Yes, Andre, I am interested in supporting this.  I will still need to coordinate with the clinic/work so
can't commit at this time but please send my contact to the right people.  Will you be in the area long?
Dale

On Sunday, June 12, 2022, 11:49:07 PM CDT, Andre Van Mol <95andrev@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi, Dale.

Andre here.  Florida is holding a hearing July 5 in Tallahassee on the proposed Medicaid
prohibition on funding gender affirming therapy due to its unproven and experimental
nature. I have been working with a team of attorneys at Florida Medicaid for the past
several week coming up with the support document for that upcoming policy, start to
finish. Copy attached. My name is not on it, but I was one of two consultants on the
whole thing. I'll be there July 5 with the Florida Dept of Medicaid to answer issues as
they arise, clarify things, counter false narratives, etc.
They are looking for Florida doctors to come briefly testify in favor of the policy. And you
know the pro-transitioners will be there en masse. If you think you came come that day,
let me know and I'll put you in touch with the right people.  Thanks.

Andre
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Gender Affirming Guidance Event
TBD

1

EVENT INFORMATION
Principals: THE GOVERNOR
Indoor/Outdoor: TBD
Format: Press Conference 
Press: Open
Visual: Podium, rally style
Attire: Business
Podium: Yes

Press Plan:  
 Open, Press Conference  

POTENTIAL PARTICIPANTS 
- Dr. Joe Ladapo – State Surgeon General 
- Abigail Shier – Author of Irreversible Damage

o Abigail Shrier is an award-winning journalist and best-selling author 
of Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our 
Daughters (2020) which where she dug into the trans epidemic, talking to 
the girls, their parents, and the counselors and doctors who enable gener 
transitions, as well as to detransitioners. She is a graduate of Columbia 
College, University of Oxford, and Yale Law School, her work regularly 
appears in the Wall Street Journal, Newsweek, and other publications and 
currently lives in California.

- Doctor/Child Psychologist
o Potential Options

 Dr. Lisa Littman
 Dr. Littman is a physician-scientist whose research is 

focused on gender dysphoria, the experiences of people 
who desist (or re-identify) after identifying as transgender, 
and people who detransition after gender transition. She is 
known for coining the phrase, “rapid-onset gender 
dysphoria” (also called ROGD) to describe a phenomenon 
that has been observed by clinicians and parents, and has 
been acknowledged by several detransitioners. Currently, 
ROGD is not a formal diagnosis. However, the evidence 
supporting the ROGD hypotheses has increased since the 
2018 publication of the research. Read more here

- Detransitioner
o Potential options

 Cat Cattinson – identified by DOH

EOG_000519
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 https://www.theepochtimes.com/detransitioner-denounces-
gender-affirming-care_4385589.html 

 Cat Cattinson did a recent interview with Epoch Times 
(above). She identified as trans as a child but now accepts 
her biological sex. She has many regrets about transitioning. 
She spoke in opposition to a bill In the California legislature 
which would require health care providers to compel staff 
and contractors to complete training on gender-affirming 
care.

- Parent 
o Potential Options

 January Littlejohn
 January Littlejohn spoke at the press conference for HB 

1557 – Parental Rights in Eduction. She is a licensed mental 
health counselor.  Without her consent, knowledge or input, 
her daughter was being given gender affirming therapy at 
school. This only came to light after January’s daughter 
disclosed to her parents that she was being questioned by 
the school on her preferred pronouns.  

TOPLINE MESSAGING

 Due to the lack of conclusive evidence to support gender affirming care in young 
people, DOH is issuing guidance as follows:

o Social gender transition should not be a treatment option for children or 
adolescents.

o Anyone under 18 should not be prescribed puberty blockers or hormone 
therapy.

o Gender reassignment surgery should not be a treatment option for 
children or adolescents.

 Recent guidance from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services is 
dangerous to our kids and not based in science. 

 Children and adolescents should be provided social support by peers and family 
and seek counseling from a licensed provider.

EOG_000520
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scribie 
Audio Transcription, Perfected 

htms://scribie.com/files/a2238c08c5b6465a90dbcb2fe851 e 161 f95e3728 

04/28/22 Page 1 of 16 

EOG_000667 

Doe Pls' Trial Ex.

57

Case 4:23-cv-00114-RH-MAF   Document 181-7   Filed 11/06/23   Page 1 of 16



LB - EP 51 - RON DESANTIS 

0:00:00.0 Lisa Boothe: Guess what? I'm back, this is the second season of The Truth with Lisa 
Boothe and I have big news for you guys, we are moving to twice per week. Every Monday, every 
Thursday, every week, you can expect new episodes of The Truth with Lisa Boothe, and we are 
starting with a banger. He's the most talked about Governor in America, and he's also my Governor, 
Governor Ron DeSantis. He led Florida through COVID by rejecting Anthony Fauci, rejecting the 
CDC, showing the rest of the country that lockdowns don't work, and I don't wanna know what this 
country would look like if it wasn't for Florida, and Governor Ron DeSantis leading the way for 
freedom. Standing against the totalitarians. And now he's taking on woke culture, he's fighting the 
left, fighting the media and protecting children from indoctrination. And for this episode, I wanted 
to get into all those issues, and we do, but I also wanted to get into the Governor's thought process. 
How does he make decisions? Who is Governor Ron DeSantis? We talk about his family and his 
upbringing as well, and if you haven't checked out his bio, it's insane, the guy is a complete stud. 

0:01:11.7 Lisa Boothe: He went to Yale University where he graduated with honors ... For the 
captain of the varsity baseball team. He graduated with honors from Harvard Law School. There he 
earned a commission in the US Navy as a JAG officer, then during active duty service, he deployed 
to Iraq as an advisor to US Navy Commander and his military decorations include the Bronze Star 
Medal for Meritorious Service and the Iraq Campaign medal. This was also my first in-person 
interview, and I went to a press conference he gave about the Stop WOKE Act. We're gonna get 
into that and so much more. I hope you love this interview. I know I do. Here's my conversation 
with Governor Ron DeSantis. 

[music] 

0:01:54.2 Lisa Boothe: Alright, this is the first episode of my second season of The Truth with Lisa 
Boothe, and I am sitting next to the best Governor in America, who happens to be my Governor, 
'cause I fled communist New York to come here. Governor, it's such an honor to have you on the 
show. 

0:02:08.2 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, thanks for having me, and I think you ... How long have you 
been in Florida now? Over a year? 

0:02:11.7 Lisa Boothe: It's like a year and a half. You should put me on the Board of Tourism. 

0:02:14.3 Gov. Ron DeSantis: There we go, there we go. 

0:02:15.7 Lisa Boothe: I'm constantly selling the state. 

0:02:17.2 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Most people who've moved, in fact, everyone that talks to me, none 
of them regret it, and I know you've really enjoyed it, so it means a lot to us. 

0:02:24.5 Lisa Boothe: It's like living in paradise. Well, actually, if you're a conservative, come 
here, if you're not, stay home. 

0:02:29.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I think that's what's happened. And I think we really ... Because of 
what we've done, people are so sensitive, particularly with COVID about the type of state 
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government they live under, and they know it can affect everything from their kids' education, to 
even being able to work and doing all these things, like we saw the crazy policies and so they are 
voting with their feet. And we have seen a huge shift towards Republican since I've been Governor. 

0:02:50.2 Lisa Boothe: Well, and speaking of crazy policies, so you just held a press conference 
for the Stop WOKE Act. What is it? Why was it needed? Tell the audience about it. 

0:03:00.7 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Woke in this context stands for Stop Wrongs Against Our Kids and 
Employees Act, and so part of it is giving parents the ability to hold school districts accountable 
who do critical race theory, which is not allowed in Florida schools. Part of it also is to give 
employees, particularly from these big companies of civil rights protection against having this 
oppressive woke ideology imposed on them for job trainings, people are having to be told that they 
have to confess their white privilege and all this other stuff, and honestly it's asinine. And so we 
really with this bill are doing more to battle wokeness and CRT than any state has done in the 
country. 

0:03:37.5 Lisa Boothe: And Stop WOKE Act, did you come up with that on your own? That's 
good. 

0:03:39.0 Gov. Ron DeSantis: That was my idea. 

0:03:41.5 Lisa Boothe: That's good, I like it. So I wanted to sincerely thank you for providing me 
safe refuge, 'cause if it wasn't for you keeping Florida free, I might be in a Gulag somewhere for the 
unvaccinated. And I say that in jest, but also in sincerity. I don't know if you saw that Rasmussen 
poll from not too long ago where you looked at Eiden supporters, of them, 51 % favor the 
government putting the unvaccinated in designated facilities, 29% of Democrats more broadly 
supported taking children away from parents who aren't vaccinated. How far were we and how far 
are we from those kinds of scenarios taking fold? 

0:04:16.3 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, I think if Florida had not stood up against that and many other 
bad policies, I think that those would have taken hold of the whole country. We'd look more like 
Canada right now. We were the first State over a year ago, we banned vaccine passports, and when 
we did it, the left had a conniption, but even some of these "Libertarians," like, "Oh, you're banning 
passports with a private business," and I'm like, "Yeah, I am because your rights should not be 
circumscribed in terms of just participating in society based on this COVID shot. It's a private 
matter, and if one business does it, then people are gonna say Florida has passports and we don't 
allow them. The result of that was we had the biggest domestic tourism here in 2021, than we had in 
the history of the state, and we had more foreign visitors to Florida than New York City did. New 
York City has led for the last 20 years. They wouldn't be coming here if they had to show 
paperwork to go get a hamburger. What we did was good for the individual, but it was also good for 
our state, and I think if you look at what we did to ban school districts from forcing the kids to get 
the COVID vax very, very early on, that gave so many parents a good peace of mind. We have had 
families move to Florida just because of that issue. I don't know how it went from, make it available 
to people, particularly senior citizens, to all of a sudden being ... 

0:05:32.9 Gov. Ron DeSantis: You're not gonna even be able to leave your home, some people have 
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said, if you don't get this COVID shot. And oh, by the way, the COVID, say what you want about 
it, it does not prevent you from spreading it or getting infected anyways, and so I thought it was a 
huge, huge threat to freedom. I think we held the line, and I think because we held the line, I think 
other states follow. In fact, it's been reported in some of these liberal publications that Fauci and 
some of these people in Biden's White House wanted him to do more draconian restrictions 
particularly with Interstate travel and vax passes. And some of his political guys said, "You know, if 
you do that, Governor DeSantis is gonna light you up," and I would have. 

0:06:11.2 Lisa Boothe: And good for you for that. I mean, I think that's why conservatives are just 
loving hearing what you're doing, seeing what you're doing here in Florida, really holding the line 
and going on the offense. And right now, we're sort of seeing these diverging viewpoints in the 
Republican party, particularly when you look at what's going on with Disney, and there's one school 
of thought where Republicans were based to sort of see those numbers that I mentioned with 
Rasmussen, and understand that there's some on the left that would put you away or take your kids 
away for your beliefs. And then there's this other side of the Republican party who thinks you can 
reason with people who hold those thoughts. For instance, on Disney, Charles Cook with the 
National Review said there was no need for you and the Florida Legislature to salt the earth, take 
revenge or make Florida's policies worse. How should we approach today's left? 

0:06:55.9 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, look, all I would say is, if you think one California-based 
company having their own government and having separate rules from everybody else in Florida is 
good policy, I'd like to know how you're coming to that conclusion. The fact of the matter is, this 
was an aberration when it was done in the '60s to draw them in, and maybe it was the right thing 
then, I don't know. But now it is just not justifiable at all, and so the question is, is not that, "Oh, 
you're doing it for 'revenge."' The issue is, is Disney really damaged it's political standing in 
Florida, the legislature would never have considered doing this even six months ago, but because 
Disney is coming out and supporting transgender ideology in young kids, kids education, you saw 
the Zoom calls where these higher-ups and Disney are talking about we have this agenda to really 
get into kids programming. There's not a lot of defenders of Disney right now, so you're able to look 
at this with a fresh set of eyes and say, You know what? Is this really the partnership that the State 
of Florida wants? And I didn't think it was ... 

0:07:56.8 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I would have signed this bill if they had passed it two years ago, just 
on substance, but particularly now when their corporate culture is dedicated to that, and they also 
came out saying they're gonna make it a mission to repeal parents rights in Florida. So yes, we 
signed the bill, we "won politically," whatever that means, but they said they're coming to really do 
damage in Florida, and so we've gotta take that seriously. 

0:08:21.0 Lisa Boothe: Why would corporations need to be involved in the first place in Florida 
politics or politics of the state? 

0:08:26.4 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, I think what I've always said is these businesses have every 
right, it's a free country, you have a right. But if you get into the political thicket, then just 
understand, we're gonna tussle, we're gonna fight back, and we're gonna expose what you do. When 
Disney criticizes Florida, they don't say a word about the Communist Party in China, they don't say 
a word about the Uyghurs, they don't say a word about a lot of the places they do business in, who 
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actually execute homosexuals. And so saying that they're somehow this big LGB TQ, not when it 
affects their bottom line, they're willing to do business in a lot of very bad places, and so to single 
Florida out just by saying that you shouldn't have this transgender ideology in young kids' 
classrooms was really weird. But I think that what's happening in corporate America is some of the 
executives are woke and they think that they have this ... I think most of it though, is there's cabals 
of employees who are very radical, and I don't think they represent the kind of the overall viewpoint 
of the employees, but I think most of these other employees are scared to speak out, 'cause if you 
speak out against this stuff. .. 

0:09:24.7 Gov. Ron DeSantis: People will attack you, they'll come after you. For example, with the 
women's sports, we were very strong in saying what they did in that 500-yard freestyle, to have a 
male swimmer who swam for three years on the men's team, then switch to women, and you say 
that's the women's champion, you're depriving these other women of fair opportunities, and one of 
the second place finisher "should have won the championship." She was from Florida. So we put 
out a proclamation. And people would tell me, "Governor, thanks for standing up for this, we're too 
scared to speak out 'cause we're worried about the consequences." So I think what's happened in 
these companies is they just have a lot of momentum, there's really nobody that's pushing back 
against them, and so they end up having an outsized influence, but I do not think that woke impulse 
represents a majority of employees, even in Disney in California, certainly not Disney in Orlando. 
When they did the big day protest, they had one employee protest in Orlando. I think most of those 
employees ... Yeah, I think most of those employees either supported the bill or just didn't think 
Disney should get involved with it, and so ... 

0: 10:24.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: But I do think this is gonna increasingly be an issue. And so what do 
we do as conservatives? Do we allow massive corporate power to get behind a very pernicious 
ideology and impose that on society? And what, we just say free market and don't do anything 
while everything is getting steam rolled? I don't think you can do that. So I think you get in the 
arena and you fight back, and that's what we're doing. 

0:10:46.1 Lisa Boothe: Do you think corporations will think twice before weighing in on some of 
this stuff now? 

0: 10:50.2 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I think they will in Florida. 

0:10:51.7 Lisa Boothe: Yeah, I think so too. You know, I wanted to ask you, so the Florida 
Department of Health has issued guide]jnes for treating gender dysphoria, recommending against 
gender transition, puberty blockers and hormones, but would you support a state law banning any of 
those medical interventions for children? 

0:11:05.6 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I would ban the ... Yeah, I would ban the sexchange ... The operations. 
I think that it's something that you can't get a tattoo if you're 12 years old. When they say gender­
affirming care, what they mean a lot of times is you are really ... You're castrating a young boy, 
you're sterilizing a young girl, you're doing mastectomies for these very young girls. And here's the 
thing, what our guidance pointed to, and the Surgeon General did a great job, for these young kids, 
80% of the cases resolve themselves as they grow up. And so you're doing things that are 
permanently altering them, and then they're not gonna be able to reverse that, and so I don't think 

04/28/22 Page 5 of 16 

EOG_000671 

Case 4:23-cv-00114-RH-MAF   Document 181-7   Filed 11/06/23   Page 5 of 16



LB - EP 51 - RON DESANTIS 

it's appropriate for kids at all. I think the guidance is right, but I think that there should be additional 
protections. 'Cause you're growing up, there are things that... It's an awkward time, and it seems like 
there's a concerted effort in society to push these kids in to do some type of medical intervention, 
and in our judgment, that's not healthy. 

0:12:00.0 Lisa Boothe: Well, I was gonna ask you, why do you think the left is digging their heels 
in so hard on some of these issues? There's literally a Netflix series right now called He's expecting, 
which I wasn't aware that's possible. And obviously, they have attacked you for the parental rights 
bill, they've stood behind men playing in women's sports, so why are they digging their heels in on 
this? 

0: 12:20.7 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I can't explain it. I just think they have a very militant leftist 
ideology, I think their view is they wanna salt the earth of society and upend all these different 
conventions. The House of Representatives under Pelosi, at the beginning of this current Congress, 
they voted to ban using the words on the House floor: Mother, sister, daughter, things like that, they 
said it was not inclusive enough. And I think most people see that and they're like, "This is nuts," 
when they see that picture of the swim champion versus ... And then you have the other three girls 
hugging off to the side, they're looking at that, they're like, "Come on, when you tell me that a man 
can get pregnant, I'm not down with that." I know that that's not true. So I think it's been very 
damaging to them politically, because the more the left is fairly tagged with those views, I think it's 
important to a lot of folks, and I think that's part of the reason why you see so many particularly 
working-class constituencies fleeing the left and gonna probably vote Republican this year. 

0:13:17.2 Lisa Boothe: Quick commercial break, and then back with Governor Ron DeSantis. I 
think if you're out there having to explain why you're not a groomer, you might be losing the 
debate. 

0:13:29.0 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Yeah, and I think it's interesting 'cause the parents rights in 
education, we did the Stop WOKE Act was one of my big initiatives. And we also did curriculum 
transparency. Every parent has the right to know what curriculum is being used in the schools. 
You'd think that would be common sense? The left fights you on that. They believe when your kid 
goes to school, they get their hooks into the kids and you as a parent should butt out, and that's a 
seminal battle that we're fighting. Parents rights in education, when they were doing it, it wasn't 
necessarily something that I was terribly involved with because I didn't realize the extent to which 
this was happening in these young kids. But you see the curriculum, they have the gender unicorn 
which says, Oh, you can do this or that, the gender bread man they have, that clearly is all geared 
towards very, very young kids, these kids that are in first and second, third grade. And I was like, 
when the media started making a big deal about it, it was going through the legislative process, I 
had my staff pull the language and I read it, I'm like, "Are you kidding me? Are they really gonna 
fight this battle? Saying that we need to have sexuality and transgender in grades K through 3? It's 
like, I can't believe that that would be a winning issue, and so I started speaking out and we made 
sure it. .. 

0: 14:36.9 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Got across the finish line, we signed a legislation, but I do think that 
there is a school of thought that is, you gotta get this ideology into them when they're young, if you 
don't, the parents are gonna raise them differently and then it's gonna be harder to kind of change 
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their do ... So I think it's ... I don't think it's necessarily from a sexual perspective, I think what it is, is 
an ideological perspective, they're trying to groom people to be more ideological in their 
viewpoints, and they think starting younger is gonna get them there. 

0:15:06.6 Lisa Boothe: It's indoctrination. 

0: 15:08.3 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Yeah, of course, 100%. And that's, in Florida, that's the bright line 
we draw. We want quality education, we have no tolerance for indoctrination in our schools, that's 
why we're doing the Critical Race Theory, that's why we're doing stuff with the curriculum 
transparency, that's why we're making sure that all the textbooks meet state standards in Florida, 
and we are gonna be vigorous in enforcing that distinction between education and indoctrination. 

0:15:33.4 Lisa Boothe: It seems like people were sort of very submissive and taking a lot with 
COVID, and then once they started seeing some of the stuff their kids were being taught with 
Critical Race Theory, it sort of woke a sleeping beast. We saw with Virginia, parents really rising 
up, going to school boards, getting more involved and really just speaking out in a way that they 
weren't, about some of these COVID issues. Where do you think this goes with ... Now they're 
pushing against parental rights on this transgender stuff, where does this all go? 

0:16:00.1 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, I think what they've done is they have really changed the 
political landscape to where now some of the most important elections for voters are the school 
board races. If you go back even four years ago, no one really cared about the school board. I mean, 
some did, but they were not hot button issues, they were not high-profile. These are ... In Florida, 
they're gonna be some of the most high-profile races, part of the reason is our school board races are 
non-partisan, so you'll have these kind of deep red counties that will elect somebody who is running 
kind of as a fake conservative, but really backed by the union and the left, they get in and they 
force-mask kids, they have the indoctrination and all that stuff. So now parents are on high alert 
about this, and I think you're gonna see particularly Republicans, they're gonna come out with a 
vengeance and they are going to want to make sure they hold some of these bad school board 
members accountable for what they did over the last two years. 

0:16:53.6 Lisa Boothe: But I think it's a beautiful thing 'cause your parents should be involved in 
their kids' life, they should be involved in what their kids are being taught. Transparency is a good 
thing. And speaking of fatherhood, so you recently signed a bill addressing the decline of 
fatherhood, you have three adorable children, why do you think we've had this decline of 
fatherhood and a decline in recognizing the importance of it? 

0:17:16.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, I think if you look back, you go back to the 1950s, the family 
was very strong across the board, and I think you've seen increasingly fewer and fewer kids have 
fathers in the home. People will point to how that's happened in the black community, and it has, 
but it's happened in all communities to a certain extent, and so I think it's a problem that's not just 
confined to the inner city, I think it's something that is ... We've really seen society wide. The fact of 
the matter is, when you have a father in the home, the kid's chance of dropping out of school 
declines, the kid's chance to get in trouble with the law declines, the chances they will do drugs 
declines. And these are just very, very powerful metrics that are repeated across every community, 
every state and every country. And so our view is, is we wanna make sure that we're promoting this 
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as something that parents understand, fathers understand this is their responsibility, they need to be 
involved, but also providing the type of resources that would help some of these guys get back into 
their kid's life. So for example, one of the things the bill does is it allows some of these non-profit 
groups to apply for grants. 

0: 18:20.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: So we had Tony Dungy who was the former coach of the Colts and 
the Bucs, great guy, he has an All-Pro Dads group, and so we've worked with them since I've been 
Governor, they do a great job, and he told the story of why he founded that, because he went to a 
prison with one of the ministers in the Tampa Bay Area when he was the coach of the Bucs, and he 
looked at everybody who had gotten in trouble and he noticed that ... In his words, he's like, It wasn't 
because they were poor or because of their race, or because of their religion, the reason they ended 
up in prison was 'cause they did not have a father in the home. That was the one thing that was 
there. And so their organization really works to help some of these dads play a more meaningful 
role in their life. And so there's a lot we talk about in politics and public policy, if you could snap 
your fingers and just guarantee that every kid had a loving father in the home, you would see huge 
benefits and all these other metrics in society. It's not that simple to do, what we did ... It's not like 
what we did is gonna wholly solve the problem, but that basic reality about whether the father's 
present and involved or not, is gonna tell you a lot about that kid's prospects in life. 

0:19:23.0 Lisa Boothe: I was kind of a handful growing up, if people can imagine. I was very 
fortunate to have two parents who supported me and kept steering me in a better direction. 

0:19:31.3 Lisa Boothe: Quick break back with my Governor and the Governor of Florida, 
Governor Ron DeSantis. 

0:19:37.2 Lisa Boothe: What's your favorite thing about being a father? 

0: 19:42.1 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I think it's just being able to watch them have new experiences, I 
think you take them to go to a baseball game and their eyes light up, you take them to ... We take 
them to like the fairs in Florida, so we took them to the Florida State Fair, the Strawberry Festival 
Plant city, Clay County, you name it. And they get so happy. So we're fortunate, on the one hand, 
unique family situation, five, four and two, are our kids, their whole real recollections are all since 
I've been governor, my daughter had just turned two right after I had gotten elected. And so this is 
kind of their frame of reference. And I also often think about like, how is that gonna work as they 
grow up? We wanna make sure that they're grounded and know that that's kind of not a normal 
experience, it's certainly not. I was a blue-collar kid growing up, and it was the farthest thing that I 
would have thought of, so we think about that. So that's a challenge, but the good thing is, is we're 
able to do a lot of different stuff just by going around the state and showing them, I'll bring my 
oldest daughter to press conferences, she will just stand right next to the podium ... 

0:20:43.7 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Behaves very well. I do, I do, the questions, other people, and then 
I'll take her to grab ice-scream or whatever, then we go back. And so they're able to get these 
experiences and then to see how they react about it, and to see what they really like and what makes 
them happy is something that I just get a lot of gratification about, but it's a big responsibility, and 
it's something that my wife and I take serious. We had our first daughter right before my third term 
in Congress, and so the first two years, you go up three nights of the week, you come back and 

04/28/22 Page 8 of 16 

EOG_000674 

Case 4:23-cv-00114-RH-MAF   Document 181-7   Filed 11/06/23   Page 8 of 16



LB - EP 51 - RON DESANTIS 

whatever, you spend probably more time in your home district, and not that that was ideal, but the 
minute we had Madison, I'm in DC and I'm like, What the hell am I doing here? Like honestly, it's 
like talking on Zoom, just... Or talking on the face time just doesn't work, and so I was like, Alright. 
That was one of, quite frankly, the reasons I ran for governor, it's more family-friendly, I can go out 
and we're here in Miami together in Miami area, I can be back home and I have an engagement 
tonight, it just so happens. But normally, I'm home ... 

0:21:36.8 Lisa Boothe: It worked for me, so ... 

0:21:38.9 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I'm home doing a lot of different stuff, even having a full day around 
the state, and you could not do that in Congress, and so ... But it's something that we really work 
hard to make sure that we're spending time. 

0:21:50.6 Lisa Boothe: You'd mentioned you grew up in a blue collar family. Talk a little bit about 
that. Talk a little bit about your childhood. 

0:21:56.2 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Yeah, so I grew up in Dunedin, Florida, which is in Pinellas County, 
the Tampa St. Pete area. I was born in Jacksonville, my mother was a nurse. My father worked for 
Nielsen TV ratings, and so back then, the Nielsen family, you had to put a box on their TV in any 
given area to be able to rate what they were watching, so that was what he did, and so that job took 
us from Jacksonville to Orlando, and then when I was in first grade, we ended up in Dunedin in the 
Tampa Bay area. And so I grew up there, was a great place to grow up in the sense I love baseball, 
and it was a great baseball town, and we did well in little league, going to the Little League World 
Series, I had a good program in high school, it ended up sending me to play baseball at Yale, but I 
never had anything handed to me, I had to work hard, I never expected anything to be handed to me, 
and I think I was able to develop that work ethic as a young age, and that really propelled me as I 
got into college, beyond the military, and then even as a candidate for office, really having to earn 
it. 

0:22:54.7 Lisa Boothe: That mentality's kind of changed though, you look at a lot of these younger 
generations, they sort of think that things should be handed to them. 

0:23:00.9 Gov. Ron DeSantis: And here's the thing too, and it kind of plays into the CRT, so they 
will tell certain kids based on your race, you're oppressed, and they will say how bad the country is. 
Well, if I'm a young kid and you're telling me I have no chance, why would I wanna work hard 
then? The reason I worked hard is 'cause I believe if I worked hard, I would be able to make things 
happen. I'd be able to open doors, I'd be able to have more opportunities. And so what we're doing 
here today, what I said at the event is, Do not let anybody tell you you can't succeed in Florida, you 
can succeed, and the most important thing to your success is what you do as an individual. Are you 
gonna work hard? Are you gonna make sure you don't waste the talent that God gave you, are you 
gonna get everything out of what you got? And if you do, and if you make that decision and you 
follow through, you will find success. You may not find success immediately, you may have some 
doors closed in your face, but eventually you will get through the door. That has got to be the 
message. 

0:23:53.6 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Look, if the kid ... Honestly, kids honestly don't believe they have a 

04/28/22 Page 9 of 16 

EOG_000675 

Case 4:23-cv-00114-RH-MAF   Document 181-7   Filed 11/06/23   Page 9 of 16



LB - EP 51 - RON DESANTIS 

chance, that our country is bad or all this other stuff, then I can understand why they wouldn't 
wanna put in a lot of effort, 'cause it wasn't easy. I mean, I did all kinds of low-paying jobs as a 18, 
19, 20-year-old kid, and I had to do it to make my way in the world, and I would never have done 
that if I thought there was no reason to do it. 

0:24:12.7 Lisa Boothe: Yeah, I started off as a staff assistant, I always like to say I was saving the 
world one flag request at a time. It's sort of a thankless job, but it got me to where I am now, so it 
was fun. So that mentality has probably, as you said, prepared you for the job you have, 'cause you 
face a lot of criticism, so you've got. .. Some of your critics, Nicki Fried called you a dictator. The 
Democratic Governor of Colorado called you a socialist, how would you define your governing 
philosophy? 

0:24:39.7 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, first, I would just say how ridiculous some of these criticisms 
are, and you can tell if you're over the target and they're lobbying these phony criticisms, then they 
must not have substance to critique you on. The idea that taking away special rights for one favorite 
corporation is socialist, it's the opposite of that. It's making them live under the same laws as 
everybody else. She'll say ... When you have people say like, I'm dictating just because I'm leading 
and winning, because I'm getting things through the legislature, I have a good relationship with 
them. We put big win after big win on the board, and they will say that I'm dictating the outcomes, 
when no, I'm going through the constitutional process to be able to enact really significant 
legislation. And that's what you should wanna do. So when I became governor, I sat down in the 
desk the first day, and I said ... I looked around, I said, You know, whatever SOB succeeds me, they 
ain't gonna have very much to do 'cause I'm gonna take every meat there is off the bone. I'm gonna 
get involved and do all the issues I can, I'm gonna make the most. 

0:25:37.2 Gov. Ron DeSantis: In Florida, you have at most eight years, two four-year terms, and 
there's a term limit, so I'm gonna make sure we get all that we can get out of this, and that means 
leading on issues and not sitting around and waiting to see how it develops politically. For example, 
I have never taken a poll since I've been governor, I just don't. I believe what I believe, I have 
confidence that if you set the vision and you execute, that people will support that if it's the right 
thing to do. If I sat around and waited on poll results all day, I'd be paralyzed, I wouldn't be able to 
go out. When I see things that need action, yeah, we debate and we're deliberative about the type of 
policy we want, we make sure we formulate good policy, but, man, I'm out there and I'm leading. 
And that's the thing, when you're leading and the left's attacking you, that is good feedback because 
it means you're over the target. If some of these left-wing outlets like MSNBC, if they're ignoring 
me, then that must mean I'm not getting very much done. If they're constantly attacking me, well, 
they're attacking me for a reason because they know I'm winning, and they know Florida is really 
setting the standard across the country. 

0:26:40.4 Lisa Boothe: Well, and what's hilarious is you were called Death Santis, and then 
originally with COVID, 'cause you were taking positions that were contrary, that's the word, to the 
group think narrative and what other states were doing, particularly left wing states and this left 
wing administration, but then everyone came around to where you were originally. 

0:26:58.0 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, I think it became a cottage industry, whether it was schools, 
whether it was making sure businesses were open, whether it was making sure that seniors were 
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prioritized for medication, whether it was banning vax mandates. We would do something, there'd 
be a spasm in the media and amongst the left, and then six to 12 months later, everybody else would 
end up doing what Florida was doing all along, and that was something that was pretty much ... 
They became a cottage industry throughout the last two years. 

0:27:26.4 Lisa Boothe: Like how annoying was that though, seeing all the criticism and then 
knowing that Andrew Cuomo literally sent elderly people to their death? 

0:27:34.0 Gov. Ron DeSantis: It doesn't bother me because a lot of these legacy outlets, they're not 
trustworthy. I don't consume any of it, and that would be true if I wasn't Governor. Why would I 
want to do that when I know what they're doing is trying to concoct narratives? They're not 
interested in telling the truth, so you knew what they were doing by trying to elevate Cuomo, but if 
you think about the two people they tried to elevate the most, Cuomo and Fauci, not the best judge 
of who to try to elevate during this, because obviously, Cuomo ... COVID is something you can't, 
"just stop it." It was a highly contagious respiratory Virus, but if you are taking somebody and 
you're sending a sick person into the most vulnerable population, nursing home residents, that's on 
the governor. When you have somebody like Fauci who's agitating for school closures, who's 
attacking me in Florida for having businesses open, knowing that if I followed him, we would add 
hundreds of thousands of people that would still be out of work today, that is on him and the 
destruction that's happened for people that have followed his policies. 

0:28:32.8 Lisa Boothe: No, he's the worst. Would you ever run for president? Would you ever 
wanna be president? 

0:28:36.7 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I've never been asked that question before. It's funny ... [laughter] 

0:28:39.7 Lisa Boothe: I'm very creative. [laughter] 

0:28:44.4 Gov. Ron DeSantis: No, so the interesting thing is, is I'm running for '22, so you'll be a 
Florida voter this time ... 

0:28:49.6 Lisa Boothe: You only have one more term. 

0:28:50.3 Gov. Ron DeSantis: No, no, obviously, I'm one ... It's my last election for that... 

0:28:51.0 Lisa Boothe: I'm your biggest fan. 

0:28:54.1 Gov. Ron DeSantis: And so we do it, but the interesting thing is, you know, people will 
have paraphernalia about me in the future, people always bring it up to me and stuff, but you know, 
I have never done anything along those lines, I've basically just done my job. And so I think what it 
shows is, is that people just wanna see people that are willing to lead and willing to fight for the 
people, knowing you're gonna face arrows, knowing you're gonna be able to have to be in the 
kitchen when it gets hot, but who's gonna stand there and lead us out of this morass? And so we just 
do what we can do to help Florida, but it really has had implications beyond the country, and really 
I get people that write in to Florida from other countries saying, we look to Florida as kind of the 
beacon. And that's not something that I've tried to do, I'm just trying to do my job here, but it has 
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had a resonance and it's something quite frankly is surprising to me, because when I got elected 
governor, I wasn't even that well known, and then as I was governor before COVID, I was known, 
but I was not known the way I've become since COVID and all the other issues that we've taken on. 

0:29:54.4 Lisa Boothe: Yeah, yeah, you've ... 

0:29:54.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: That's a great answer to your question. 

0:29:58.1 Lisa Boothe: Come on, governor, let's make ... Come on, give me something. 

0:30:00.8 Gov. Ron DeSantis: That was a great answer. 

0:30:02.8 Lisa Boothe: You're avoiding it. Any desire at any point? 

0:30:06.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: So I've done nothing to do anything other than just do my job here. 
This is a good job. I think if you look at political jobs, I don't know that there'd be very many that 
have been better, especially at this point in time in the state's history where we're really doing things 
that the state has never done. There's a lot of excitement. I think that after the election, my goal 
would be, if we win the election really big, people like you who analyze these things are gonna say, 
the days of Florida being a swing state are over. Florida is a red state, and I think that's because of a 
lot of what we've done. 

0:30:36.6 Lisa Boothe: I hope so because I moved down here, so ... I'm not a Floridian, so I wanna 
keep living. 

0:30:41.2 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, here's what I'll tell you, since COVID, we've led the nation in 
migration. If you look at all 49 other states and who has come from those states to Florida, each one 
of the 49 states has had more Republicans move to Florida than Democrats. New York, California, 
Illinois, you name it. The result since I've been governor, we were down 300,000 registrations to the 
Democrats when I got elected, now we're up 120,000 registrations, that's a 400,000 registration shift 
in favor of Republicans since I've been governor. At this pace, we're probably gonna be over 
500,000 by the election. So that is a huge sea change. So that's telling me the people like you who 
came for a reason are the norm, and some of the people who would come from these blue state 
dumpster fires and then still vote the same way when they come here, that they are indefinitely the 
distinct minority, which is a good thing. 

0:31:32.4 Lisa Boothe: That's a very good thing. So I wanted to ask you, how's your wife doing? I 
know she recently had a cancer battle, now she is cancer free. How's she doing? 

0:31 :40.1 Gov. Ron DeSantis: So she's doing well, so she had to go through a lot of the treatments 
and all that, she was declared cancer free, but they still do the radiation stuff, and so she's in the 
process of finishing that. So basically, at this time next week, she's gonna be done with everything. 
She'll still have to go in and get periodic tests and scans, but it's not an easy thing to go through, but 
from a prognosis perspective, I think it's gone about as well as we could have hoped, but I think one 
thing I would just say to women out there, having gone through this with her is, this is something 
that you can beat. You get that diagnosis, it changes your world. It's something that's very scary for 
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a lot of women, of course, but just know that they do very well with this, and it's not gonna be easy 
to go through, but you're gonna get through it, and I think my wife has really been an inspiration for 
a lot of people in the state. The hospitals we'll go to, will say some of the ladies that have come in 
since she went public with it have said, You know, the first lady's got it, she's battling it, I gotta 
battle it too. And so I'm proud of her for the way she's handled it. It's a private matter, but at the 
same time, she thought that she could help publicly to talk about her situation, and I think it's had a 
very positive impact throughout the State. 

0:32:51.1 Lisa Boothe: 100%, I've had the pleasure of meeting her, she's just an incredibly kind 
and lovely woman, which is obviously why you married her. So I heard that she is actually your 
closest political advisor. Is that true? 

0:33:02.5 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, here's the thing, she's got a very good nose for BS, and she's 
kind of like middle America type of voter that we need. She's conservative, of course, but she really 
sees through a lot of the BS, and so there'll be times when she'll ... Something will happen, she'll 
like, You gotta be kidding me that they're doing this, and she go, good. But I think people say that 
because I'm not a consultant-driven Governor, I'm a principal-driven Governor, conviction-driven. 
That's what's driving me. I'm not calling political consultants, saying, Hey, what do I need to do? 
What do I need to do? How do I need to handle this? I just handle it and I do what I need to do. And 
so, but she is a great kind of sounding board for what happens. It's funny, because there'll be times 
when we go out there, if we really do some good zingers, I'll walk home and she'll give me a high 
five, but she gets fired up at some of the stuff, 'cause she believes in ... A lot of the stuff that we're 
doing, she really believes in, and the Disney stuff really, she's a huge, huge Disney fan her whole 
life, and then to see kinda them do all this, you know, it's like, it stinks, but I know that's probably 
true for a lot of families throughout the country, having to see this and just wondering, what 
happened there? 

0:34:14.3 Lisa Boothe: Well, and that's sort of like a lot of things in the country. Again, Netflix has 
a series called He's Expecting ... We sort oflive in this clown world a little bit, sometimes it's hard to 
imagine that these things are going on. 

0:34:27.9 Gov. Ron DeSantis: The thing about it though ... And I think what we've done has shown 
this. There's a desire for truth, people know something is off kilter, they know that they're lied to by 
a lot of the powers that be in the media, and in the bureaucracy and all this, they know that. And so 
when you come through and speak the truth, you can cut through the clutter because it is powerful 
when you're living in an age where so much of what's true is they try to suppress and they try to 
impose these fake narratives on us, and I think that's one of the reasons why we've been able to do 
good, just 'cause we're telling the truth and people are responding to it. 

0:35:01.9 Lisa Boothe: I mean, governor, I feel like you are on the truth with Lisa Boothe, it's the 
reason why I named the podcast and the whole purpose of this podcast is trying to get to that truth 
and this insane environment we live in. One more question I wanna ... I feel like conservative media 
should put more folk, Florida is really sort of the epicenter of the Republican Party right now, and 
less of an emphasis on DC or New York, Florida is where it's at. 

0:35:23.8 Gov. Ron DeSantis: I think if you look at what's going on in the state, we've done more 
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legislatively in Florida than almost all these other red states combined ... Some of them have done 
well, like Tennessee, Georgia. They've done some good stuff, but we are leading on issue after issue 
here, which starts in Florida, usually other states will then follow the mantle, and it's not we didn't 
ask for that responsibility, but that's basically what's happened. And so I think this is ground zero in 
terms of conservative political movements, part of it was that built on ... It was when COVID was 
here, these political groups, this is the only place they could have meetings, and so all these major 
groups, they're having their conferences in Florida, 2020/2021, we were happy to host those, but. .. 
Yes, I think Florida is where it's at, and a lot of people have ... A lot of people in your profession 
have gravitated here who are involved in politics and commentary, and we're proud of that, and so 
we encourage more people to take an interest in what's going on in Tallahassee and throughout the 
state. 

0:36:25.5 Lisa Boothe: I'm a Virginian by birth, which has gotten better with Youngkin but 
Floridian by choice, sir, I know you've got a really busy day. You've got a lot going on. Anything 
else you wanna leave my listeners with before we go. 

0:36:35.8 Gov. Ron DeSantis: Well, look, I think we've got a lot of problems in the country, I think 
you look at some of these big institutions, we see with corporate America, big tech censorship, we 
see our bureaucracy totally out of control. Obviously, Brandon in the White House is a total 
disaster. It's tough to be on the side of truth right now because you got a lot of people who will 
come down on you, they'll attack you, you gotta face smears and flaming arrows and all this stuff, 
but we're really called upon right now to ... Yes, stand for the right things, but show courage, show 
backbone and not back down from these people, if we back down, they're gonna steam-roll us. So 
when I look for candidates who are ... Could be promising, that's one of the things I look for. Yeah, 
you can tell me these things, but everyone says those things, who's running as a Republican, when 
the clegg lights get hot, are you gonna stand strong and you're gonna fold up your tent, and we need 
people that will stand strong, and I think in Florida, we've been willing to stand time after time, 
when it gets hot, when we're facing the fire and we do not back down. 

0:37:37.9 Lisa Boothe: I mean, I feel like we should end it with a Let's go Brandon. 

0:37:39.6 Gov. Ron DeSantis: You know, it's funny, the media doesn't like that when you say 
Brandon, but what I tell them is, as long as he's treating my state the way he is, stiffing seniors of 
relief from disasters, not doing anything to lower gas prices, allowing all these illegals across the 
border, as long as he's doing that, he's Brandon to me. 

0:37:58.7 Lisa Boothe: Let's go, Brandon. Governor, it's an honor. Such a fan of yours. And thank 
you for being such an amazing governor, and thank you for your time. It's an honor. 

0:38:05.4 Gov. Ron DeSantis: And thanks for being a Floridian. 

0:38:07.0 Lisa Boothe: Oh, you're welcome. Thank you. 

[music] 

0:38:18.3 Lisa Boothe: Hey guys, I hope you enjoyed the interview, I found it fascinating. 
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Governor Ron DeSantis is brilliant. I was so impressed by him, so engaged during the interview. I 
hope you were too. And this Thursday, we have Steve Bannon, another amazing interview, another 
amazing conversation for you. I think you guys are going to love it. I wanted to thank you for 
listening at home, if you haven't already, please subscribe to the podcast anywhere you find your 
podcasts, you can subscribe. Also, I wanna thank John Cassio, producer, you're my boy blue. Thank 
you to everyone at home. Thanks again for listening. And tune in to the Steve Bannon interview 
coming up on Thursday. 
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Thank you for choosing Scribie.com 

Cross-check this transcript against the audio quickly and efficiently using our online Integrated 
Editor. Please visit the following link and click the Check & Download button to start. 
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